October 25, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, October 25,
2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, October 18, 2021.

The Board met with Felicia Campbell, representing the Troy Park Board and the Troy
Academy organizations. She requested permission to use the County as a “pass-through” fiscal
agent, to apply for grant money for both organizations in the amounts of $7,000 and $10,000
respectively. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to
approve said use.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who provided details on County crew work,
including patching the edges of the blacktop south of Pulaski, in preparation for a seal coat layer
to be done next year. He also reported that Bloomfield Bridge and Culvert is continuing work
this week for the bridge on 245" St.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio and Chris Sutton, from Christner Contracting, for a
report on the Courthouse Accessibility project. Tom also sought approval, by the Board, for
project “change orders” in the amount of $40,795.51. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan
Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the Cost Allocation Report for the Department of Human Services expenditures, generated by
Cost Advisory Services, Inc.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the annual Weed Commissioner’s report, compiled by Davis County Conservation Director Josh
Batterson.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.
Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve

the following claims to be paid:

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS Multi dept-office supplies 130.83
BANK OF THE WEST Consv-fuel/equipment 286.07
BLOOMFIELD BRDG&CULVERT INC 459-Unprogrammed misc 36,204.00



CENTURY LINK
CHARM-TEX INC
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

COST ADVISORY SERVICES INC
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL
IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

JOSH BATTERSON
KS STATEBANK
MEGAN CLYMAN

PROFESSIONAL COMP. SOLUTIONS INC
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO

QUILL CORP
RAINBO OIL CO

SO CENTRAL BEHAVIORAL HLTH REGION
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC

VISA - IL

WINGER COMPANIES INC
YODER LUMBER LLC
YUTZY REPAIR

E911-phone

Sher-inmate supplies

Multi dept-utilities
DHS-FY21 cost allocation
Sher-custodial services
SR-Asphalt/concr/emulsion
Consv-mileage

Sher-patrol car system
Rec-school/training/educ
Sher-technical support/main
Consv-fuel

Aud-data-office supplies
SR-OiIl

MH-FY22 2nd gtr billing
Treas-publishing/advertising
Sher-office supplies/postage
Sher-Service fire exits
SR-Parts

SR-Parts

286.50
89.80
1,259.44
4,125.00
1,191.67
610.00
32.50
619.97
545.85
230.00
2241
252.17
1,516.82
75,250.00
216.00
741.52
45.50
79.50
170.17

Ron Bride moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




