October 25, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, October 25, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, October 18, 2021.

The Board met with Felicia Campbell, representing the Troy Park Board and the Troy Academy organizations. She requested permission to use the County as a "pass-through" fiscal agent, to apply for grant money for both organizations in the amounts of \$7,000 and \$10,000 respectively. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve said use.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who provided details on County crew work, including patching the edges of the blacktop south of Pulaski, in preparation for a seal coat layer to be done next year. He also reported that Bloomfield Bridge and Culvert is continuing work this week for the bridge on 245<sup>th</sup> St.

The Board met with Tom Prosapio and Chris Sutton, from Christner Contracting, for a report on the Courthouse Accessibility project. Tom also sought approval, by the Board, for project "change orders" in the amount of \$40,795.51. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the Cost Allocation Report for the Department of Human Services expenditures, generated by Cost Advisory Services, Inc.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the annual Weed Commissioner's report, compiled by Davis County Conservation Director Josh Batterson.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BANK OF THE WEST
BLOOMFIELD BRDG&CULVERT INC

CENTURY LINK	E911-phone	286.50
CHARM-TEX INC	Sher-inmate supplies	89.80
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multi dept-utilities	1,259.44
COST ADVISORY SERVICES INC	DHS-FY21 cost allocation	4,125.00
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL	Sher-custodial services	1,191.67
IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	SR-Asphalt/concr/emulsion	610.00
JOSH BATTERSON	Consv-mileage	32.50
KS STATEBANK	Sher-patrol car system	619.97
MEGAN CLYMAN	Rec-school/training/educ	545.85
PROFESSIONAL COMP. SOLUTIONS INC	Sher-technical support/main	230.00
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO	Consv-fuel	22.41
QUILL CORP	Aud-data-office supplies	252.17
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Oil	1,516.82
SO CENTRAL BEHAVIORAL HLTH REGION	MH-FY22 2nd qtr billing	75,250.00
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC	Treas-publishing/advertising	216.00
VISA - IL	Sher-office supplies/postage	741.52
WINGER COMPANIES INC	Sher-Service fire exits	45.50
YODER LUMBER LLC	SR-Parts	79.50
YUTZY REPAIR	SR-Parts	170.17

Ron Bride moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	